



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GREGORY B. MAFFEI,  
ALBERT E. ROSENTHALER,  
MATT GOLDBERG, JAY C. HOAG,  
BETSY MORGAN, GREG O’HARA,  
JEREMY PHILIPS, TRYNKA  
SHINEMAN BLAKE, JANE JIE  
SUN, ROBERT S. WIESENTHAL,  
LARRY E. ROMRELL, J. DAVID  
WARGO, MICHAEL J. MALONE,  
CHRIS MUELLER, and CHRISTY  
HAUBEGGER,

Appellants/  
Defendants-Below,

and

TRIPADVISOR, INC. and LIBERTY  
TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.,

Appellants/Nominal  
Defendants-Below,

v.

DENNIS PALKON and HERBERT  
WILLIAMSON,

Appellees/  
Plaintiffs-Below.

C.A. No. 125, 2024

On Appeal from the Court of  
Chancery of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2023-0449-JTL

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF NEVADA,  
*ex rel.* FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR, SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF  
NEVADA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

**OF COUNSEL:**

**OFFICE OF THE NEVADA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Heidi Parry Stern  
*Solicitor General*

Leslie Nino Piro  
*General Counsel*

Jeffrey M. Conner  
*Chief Deputy Solicitor General*

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 3900  
Las Vegas, NV 89101  
(702) 486-3420

DATED: June 7, 2024

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)  
R. Craig Martin (I.D. No. 5032)  
**DLA PIPER LLP (US)**  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1147  
(302) 468-5700  
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)  
john.reed@us.dlapiper.com  
craig.martin@us.dlapiper.com

Anthony A. Rickey (I.D. No. 5056)  
**MARGRAVE LAW LLC**  
3411 Silverside Road  
Baynard Building, Suite 104  
Wilmington, Delaware 19810  
(302) 604-5190  
(302) 258-0995 (Fax)  
arickey@margravelaw.com

*Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae  
the State of Nevada, ex rel. Francisco V.  
Aguilar, Secretary of State of Nevada,  
in his official capacity*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PLAINTIFF’S INFLAMMATORY AND INACCURATE ALLEGATIONS CONCERNING NEVADA LAW LEADS TO ERROR CONCERNING A NON-RATABLE BENEFIT. ....	4
A. Plaintiff’s “Race-to-the-Bottom” Allegations Should Not Be Uncritically Accepted By Delaware Courts. ....	5
B. Neither Nevada Nor Delaware Are “Liability Free” Jurisdictions. ....	7
C. Nevada’s Policy Decisions Do Not Provide “Non-Ratable” Benefits To Directors. ....	8
D. Each State Benefits From Respecting Other State’s Policy Choices.....	13
II. THE OPINION RISKS CREATING AN “EXIT TAX” .....	15
A. Misaligned Procedural Incentives Can Lead To Wasteful Litigation.....	15
B. “Cleansing” Will Not Prevent Meritless Lawsuits. ....	17
C. The Consequences Of An “Exit Tax” May Disadvantage Delaware. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Magellan Health, Inc.</i> , 298 A.3d 734 (Del. 2023).....	15
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas E. Products Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	12
<i>City of Sarasota Firefighters’ Pen. Fund v. Inovalon Holdings, Inc.</i> , ___ A.3d ___, 2024 WL 1896096 (Del. May 1, 2024).....	18
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2018).....	18
<i>EpicentRx, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 95 Cal.App.5th 890 (Cal. App. 2023), review granted 539 P.3d 118 (Cal. 2023). ....	13, 14
<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.3d 754 (Del. 2018).....	15
<i>Guzman v. Johnson</i> , P.3d 531 (Nev. 2021). ....	11
<i>Hightower v. SharpSpring, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3970155 (Del. Ch. Aug. 31, 2022).....	10
<i>In re Investors Bancorp, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 177 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2017).....	17
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 291 A.3d 652 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	8
<i>In re McDonald’s Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 289 A.3d 343 (Del. Ch. 2023).....	8
<i>In re Salesforce.com, Inc. Derivative Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 2018-0922-AGB (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2019) (Trans.).....	16
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 298 A.3d 667 (Del. 2023).....	12, 17

<i>In re Trulia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 129 A.3d 884 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Khan v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	15, 18
<i>Knight v. Miller</i> , 2022 WL 1233370 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022). ....	16
<i>Pell v. Kill</i> , 135 A.3d 764 (Del. Ch. 2016).....	10
<i>Police and Fire Retirement System of the City of Detroit v. Musk</i> , C.A. No. 2020-0477-KSJM (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2023) (Trans.).....	16, 17
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2019 WL 2323790 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2019). ....	16
<i>Stein v. Blankfein</i> , 2024 WL 799386 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2024).....	16
<i>Steinberg v. Casey</i> , C.A. No. 10190-CB (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2015) (Trans.). ....	17

**COURT FILINGS**

Final Judgment and Order of Dismissal, <i>In re Wynn Resorts, Ltd. Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. A-18-769630-B (Nev. Dist. Ct. Mar. 9, 2020). ....	8
--	---

**STATUTES**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102.....	10
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220.....	10, 11
15 U.S.C. §77p(d)(1)(A).....	20
N.R.S. 78.138. ....	9, 11
N.R.S. 78.257. ....	11
N.R.S. 78.046. ....	13

## **RULES**

DEL. R. EVID. 202. ....	4
-------------------------	---

## **SEC FILINGS**

Cannae Holdings, Inc., Proxy Statement (Schedule 14A) (Apr. 26, 2024) .....	1, 8, 19
Fidelity National Financial, Inc., Proxy Statement (Schedule 14A) (Apr. 26, 2024) .....	1, 8, 11, 19
PAM Transportation Services., Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Apr. 24, 2024). ....	1

## **MISCELLANEOUS**

Michal Barzuza, <i>Market Segmentation: The Rise of Nevada as a Liability-Free Jurisdiction,</i> 98 VA. L. REV. 935 (2012). ....	5
Michal Barzuza, <i>Nevada v. Delaware: The New Market for Corporate Law,</i> Working Paper 761/2024, at 32-33 (last revised Mar. 26, 2024), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4746878">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4746878</a> .....	8
William L. Cary, <i>Federalism and Corporate Law: Reflections Upon Delaware,</i> 83 YALE L. J. 663 (1974).....	6
Dain C. Donelson & Christopher D. Yust, <i>Litigation Risk and Agency Costs: Evidence from Nevada Corporate Law,</i> 57 J. L. & ECON. 747, 754 (2014). ....	5
John Lawrence, Danny David and Nathan Thibon, <i>Comparing Corporate Law in Delaware, Texas and Nevada,</i> LAW360 EXPERT ANALYSIS (Apr. 10, 2024), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1820901/comparing-corporate-law-in-delaware-texas-and-nevada">https://www.law360.com/articles/1820901/comparing-corporate-law-in-delaware-texas-and-nevada</a> . ....	7

Ann Lipton,  
 Tweet (Apr. 10, 2023),  
<https://twitter.com/AnnMLipton/status/1645544410665435137>.....6

Pierluigi Matera,  
*Delaware’s Dominance, Wyoming’s Dare: New Challenge,  
 Same Outcome?*,  
 27 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 73 (2022).....5

Del. Rep. Madinah Wilson-Anton,  
 Tweet (May 24, 2024),  
<https://x.com/MadinahForDE/status/1794144974969155670>  
*(et. seq.)*.....6

Courtney Yu,  
*The Highest Paid Boards*,  
 HARVARD LAW SCHOOL FORUM ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE,  
 (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://corpgov.law.harvard.edu/2018/02/01/the-highest-paid-boards/>.....16
